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Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
€001 Bollinger Canyan Rd., Bldg. L
December 9, 1994 19 ,7%7 cont Boling
S5/ San Raman, CA 94583-0804

e . Site Assessment & Remediation Group
Ms. Susan Hugo Phuone {510) B42-3500
Alameda County Health Carc Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed is the quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities report dated October

21, 1994, prepared by our consultant Groundwater Technology, Inc. for the above referenced site.

As indicated in the report, ground water samples collected were analyzed for total petroleum L
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and BTEX. The levels of dissolved hydrocarbon constituents

in the ground water samples analyzed were consistent with previous observations at the site.
Depth 10 ground water was measured at approximately 12.3 feet to 17.6 feet below grade and the
direction of flow is to the south-southwest. —_—T

Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were observed in monitor wells B and B-3 at measured
thicknesses of 0.02 and 0.02 feet, respectively. SPH was removed from these wells by hand
bailing. Future reports will include a table documenting the quantity of SPH bailed during each
quarter.

At this time we do not feel that ground water remediation is an appropriate corrective action to
implement based on known upgradient sources of hydrocarbons in the ground water.
Implementing remedial measures to address the contamination present in the ground water beneath
the referenced site will not address the impacts from the upgradient sources as it is undetermined
what extent has migrated beneath the Chevron site.

Based on discussions in our meeting of November 9, 1993, we are currently evaluating
appropriate remedial measures for the site. ,\We have asked our consuitant to review all historical
data gathered and develop a comprehensive site management plan to guide future activities at this
site. We currently anticipate completing this plan during the 4th quarter of 1994. _Chevron will
continue to monitor and sample all wells at this site on a quarterly basis.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely, /
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Mark A. Miller
Sile Assessment and Remediation Engineer
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October 21, 1994 o)
Environmental Services
Mark Miller
Chevron USA Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583
Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California
SES Project #1-384-04

Dear Mr. Miller:

This report presents the results of the guarterly ground water sampling at Former Chevron
Service Station #9-1026, located at 3701 Broadway in Oakland, California. Six wells, B-1, B-4, E, F,
EA-1 and EA-2, were sampled (Figure 1).

On September 21, 1994, SES personnel visited the site. Water level measurements were
collected in all site wells and all wells were checked for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons. Free-
phase hydrocarbons were present in two of the site wells, B and B-3. Water level data are shown in
Table 1 and ground water elevation contours are included on Figure 1.

The ground water samples were collected on September 21, 1994 in accordance with SES
Standard Operating Procedure - Ground Water Sampling (attached). The field water sampling forms
for this event are included. All analyses were performed by Superior Precision Analytical, Inc. of
Martinez, California. Analytic results for ground water are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody
document and laboratory analytic reports are attached. SES is not responsible for laboratory omissions

or Crrors.

Thank you for allowing us to provide services to Chevron. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Sierra Environmental Services

<. é/éc/zyaac:

Luda Chepny:

LAC/CJB/lmo
384040M.0C4

Attachments Figure
SES Standard Operating Procedure

Field Water Sampling Forms
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytic Reports

P.O. Box 2546 * Martinez, California 94553 ¢ (510) 370-1280
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Figure 1. Monitoring Well Locations and Ground Water Elevation Contour Map - September 21, 1984 - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026,
1-384-04 (0/10/{94

3701 Broadway, Qakland, California




Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway,

Qakland, California

Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPHI(G) B T E X

TOC [ft) Date (ft) (msl) Thickness* Method Lmmnm -—-pph- >
(ft)

A 5/9/89 13.92 61.36 0 8015/8020 11,000 260 <2 94 230

8/9/89 15.62 59.66 0 8015/8020 12,000 370 <1.5 100 240

75.28 11/9/89 15.95 59.33 0 8015/8020 16,000 690 10 180 350

2/8/90 14.73 60.55 0 8015/8020 14,000 GO0 7 120 270

5/10/90 15.48 59.80 0 B8015/8020 16,000 840 4.8 140 340

8/9/90 15.66 59.62 0 801578020 17,000 510 40 170 280

11/13/90 16.48 58.80 0 801578020 9,000 570 3.1 B6 170

3/27/91 -—- - -—- 8015/8020 B,000 660 <5 110 250

4/5/91 13.22 62.06 0 --- --- --- -— - -—

6/19/91 15.37 58.91 0 8015/8020 8,900 740 <3 120 280

a8/21/91 15.99 59.29 0 8015/8020 6,800 620 23 B85 200

11/8/91 16.15 59.13 0 801578020 4 000 640 <5 77 160

2/13/92 14.58 60.70 Q B0O15/8020 8,000 BGO <5 120 390

5/1/92 14.26 61.02 O 8015/8020 13,000 870 19 220 780

75.29 11/18/92 16.38 58.91 b} 8015/8020 12,000 1,500 83 360 530

3/19/93 12.16 63.13 0 8015/8020 14,000 820 6.1 180 420

6/10/93 14.25 61.04 0] 8015/8020 9,000 700 13 170 310

9/8/93

12/21/93 --- --- - - -— -—- -— . -

3/9/94 13.34 61.95 0 8015/8020 9,600 860 21 200 390

9/21/ 942 -— — — --- - — —— - —

B 5/9/89 13.97 59.58 0.20 - - - -—- -—- —

8/9/89 15.69 57.86 0.20 -— - - - — -—

73.39 11/9/89 15.29 58.16 0.08 -—- - - -— — —

2/8/90 14.46 58.93 0 - - - P - -

5/10/90 14.07 58.32 0 -—- - ——- --- — -

8/9/90 15.12 58.27 Q --- - s --- -— -

11/13/90 15.76 57.63 0

4/5/91 13.38 60.01 0 - —

6/192/91 15.14 58.25 O 8015/8020 26,000 7,100 370 430 1,000

8/21/91 15.58 57.81 0 8015/8020 16,000 4,900 270 390 640

11/8/91 15.71 57.68 0 8015/8020 11,000 2,400 48 280 160

2/13/92 14.66 58.73 4] 8015/8020 6,800 2,400 60 220 140

5/1/92 14.50 58.89 Sheen 8015/8020 16,000 6,000 180 370 460

11/18/92 15.60 57.79 0 8015/8020 28,000 2,200 150 920 4,300

3/19/93 13.29 60.12 0.03 -— -—- — - -— —

6/10/93 14.30 59.11 0.03 - -




>

7,
SIERRA

Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway,
Oakland, California (continued)

Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) B T E X
TOC {ft) Date (ft) (msl) Thickness* Method < -ppb-- ->
(ft)
B 9/8/93 15.33 58.25 0.24
{cont) 12/21/93 14.73 58.76 0.12
3/9/94 14.07 59.35 0,04
9/21/94 15.50 57.91° —
B-1 5/9/89 12.58 59,19 0 8015/8020 16,000 2,300 260 81 740
8/9/89 14.09 57.68 0 8015/8020 12,000 2,600 340 100 870
71.77 11/9/89 14.06 57.71 0 8015/8020 17,000 340 140 110 760
2/8/90 12.65 59.12 0 8015/8020 5,500 70 19 17 150
5/10/90 13.62 58.15 0 8015/8020 18,000 770 110 73 600
8/9/90 13.87 57.90 0 8015/8020 82,000 750 66 95 980
11/13/20 14.38 57.39 0 8015/8020 43,000 1,300 120 74 760
3/27/91 8015/8020 18,000 580 92 94 770
4/5/91 11.73 60.04 0
6/19/91 13.56 58.21 0 8015/8020 21,000 910 56 96 810
8/21/91 13.90 57.87 0 B015/8020 5 2,400 610 300 1,800
11/8/91 14.05 57.72 0 801578020 4 3,600 1,500 1,900 5.900
2/13/92 12.68 59.09 0 B015/8020 20,000 500 100 150 920
5/1/92 12.92 58.85 Sheen 8015/8020 27,000 2,800 200 310 1,900
72.30 11/18/92 14.30 58,00 o 8015/8020 300 9.7 3.4 2.3 21
3/19/93 12.28 60.02 0 8015/8020 130 23 9 <0.5 5.6
6/10/93 13.04 59.26 0 8015/8020 170 21 1.1 8 6.6
9/8/93 13.88 58.46 0.05
12/21/93 13.53 58.77 0 8015/8020 <50 6.7 .5 <0.5 1.2
3/9/94 12.65 59.65 0 8015/8020 1,300 520 8.8 2.4 53
9/21/94 14.40 57.90 o 8015/8020 380 130 2.7 2.4 7.7
B-2 5/9/89 14.58 59.93 0 8015/8020 170,000 30,000 8,400 2,300 12,000
8/9/89 16.06 58.45 0 8015/8020 60,000 29,000 8,700 2,400 12,000
74.51 11/9/89 16.95 57.56 0 8015/8020 110,000 32,000 5,500 2,800 12,000
2/8/90 15.56 58.95 0 801578020 67,000 28,000 5,900 2,300 11,000
5/10/90 15.94 58.57 0 8015/8020 69,000 24,000 4,800 2,000 11,000
8/9/90 15.97 58.54 0 8015/8020 100,000 33,000 4,000 2,100 12,000
11/13/90 16.70 57.81 0 8015/8020 110,000 33,000 4,300 2,900 13,000
3/27/91 801578020 160,000 26,000 3,200 2,600 15,000
4/5/91 14.20 60.31 0
6/19/91 15.63 58.68 0 801578020 100,000 22,000 2,500 2,000 11,000
8/21/91 16.31 58.20 0 8015/8020 80,000 28,000 2,800 2,400 12,000



Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway,
Oakland, California {continued)
Wwell ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) B T E X
TOC (ft) Date (ft) (mnsl) Thickness* Method < -- ~-pph----
(it)
B-2 11/8/91 16.60 57.91 0 8015/8020 94,000 29,000 1,900 2,200 11,000
{comnt) 2/13/92 15.93 58.58 0 8015/8020 280,000 34,000 2,500 4,600 23,000
5/1/92 14.94 59.57 Sheen 8015/8020 29,000 1,700 300 1,100 4,300
74.52 11/18/92 16.71 57.81 0 8015/8020 26,000 11,000 170 B70 950
3/19/93 14.06 60.46 0 8015/8020 110,000 28,000 1,200 2,200 12,000
6/10/93 14.88 50.64 0 8015/8020 140,000 15,000 930 1,900 8,800
9/8/93 16.03 58,52 0.04
12/21/93 15.61 58.91 0 8015/8020 980,000 21,000 30,000 9,100 71,000
3/9/94 14.53 59.99 Sheen 8015/8020 110,000 23,000 920 1.300 7,800
9/21/94° - -
B-3 5/9/89 14.02 60.01 0 8015/8020 70,000 12,000 9,500 400 8,900
8/9/89 15.38 58.74 0
74.12 11/9/89 15.55 58.61 0.05
2/8/90 14.68 59.44 <0.01 ---
5/10/90 15.15 58,99 0.02 - —- -
8/9/90 15.27 58.85 <0.01 -
11/13/90 16.04 58.13 0.06 -
4/5/91 13.30 60.82 <0.01
6/19/91 15.16 58.96 0 8015/B020 260,000 20,000 9,000 2,200 16,000
8/21/91 15.61 58.51 0 8015/8020 70,000 28,000 11,000 1,800 11,000
11/8/91 15.77 58.35 0 8015/8020 150,000 29,000 9,700 2,200 13,000
2/13/92 14.88 59.24 0 8015/8020 100,000 27.000 9,908 2,000 11,000
5/1/92 14.20 59.93 0.01 R
74.13 11/18/92 15.68 58.47 0.03 ---
3/19/93 13.75 61.24 1.08 ---
6/10/93 14.79 50.04 0.87 ---
9/8/93 15.38 58.81 0.08 - —
12/21/93 14.74 59.39 0 8015/8020 1,100,000 18,000 29,000 8,900 59,000
3/9/94 13.53 60.60 0 801578020 130,000 11,000 20,000 1,700 15,000
09/21/94 15.70 58.45% 0.02* - - -
B8-4 5/9/89 14.93 61.50 0 8015/8020 3,600 840 34 120 200
B/9/89 16.65 59.78 0 BO15/8020 <500 4,200 130 370 260
76.43 11/9/89 - 801578020 5,000 4,200 83 400 250
2/8/90 16.99 59.44 o 8015/8020 14,000 6,000 70 530 300
5/10/90 16.05 60.38 o 8015/8020 12,000 5,400 130 460 320
8/9/90 16.49 59.94 o 8015/8020 16,000 7.400 120 530 350
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Former Chevron Secrvice Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway,
Oakland, California {continued)
Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPHIG) B T E X
TOC (ft) Date (ft) {msl) Thickness* Method < ppb-
{ft)
B-4 11/13/90 16.64 59.79 0 8015/8020 21,000 7,000 100 550 320
{cont) 3/27/91 17.42 59.01 0 8015/8020 17,000 8,500 120 500 300
4/5/91 14.66 61.77 0 8015/8020 14,000 7.700 75 610 210
6/19/91 16.48 59.95 0 8015/8020 16,000 7,800 110 550 340
8/21/91 17.00 59.43 0 8015/8020 18,000 11,000 110 450 340
11/8/91 17.38 59.05 0 8015/8020 18,000 6,800 93 500 620
2/13/92 16.42 60.01 0 8015/8020 15,000 9,100 86 570 350
5/1/92 15.50 60.93 0 8015/8020 36,000 16,000 180 990 690
3/19/93 14.11 62.32 0 B015/8020 26,000 15,000 150 900 790
6/10/93 15.44 60.99 0 8015/8020 35,000 14,000 180 940 590
9/8/93 16.65 59.78 o 8015/8020 34,000 15,000 170 1,100 870
12/21/93 16.45 59,98 0 8015/8020 30,000 12,000 74 " 810 340
3/9/94 14.88 61.55 0 8015/8020 37,000 15,000 140 1,000 580
9/21/94 17.14 59.29 o 8015/8020 C'TPT}T 14,000 110 660 190
B-6 5/9/89 12.11 60.55 0 8015/8020 26,000 120 110 250 1,300
8/9/89 14.72 57.94 0 8015/8020 19,000 470 150 440 1,400
72.66 11/9/89 13.85 58,81 0 801578020 13,000 70 36 36 440
2/8/90 7.73 64.93 0 801578020 2,900 16 5 10 58
5/10/90
8/9/90 14.51 58.15 0 8015/8020 14,000 55 3 130 500
11/13/90 14.86 57.80 0 - — — —
4/5/91 10.43 62.23 0 — — - -
6/19/91! - — _— —
B-7 5/9/89 14.73 60.67 0 B015/8020 210,000 13,000 19,000 2,000 20,000
8/9/89 16.36 59.04 0 B015/8020 672,000 8,7000 17,000 2,700 30,000
75.40 11/9/89 16.64 58.76 0 8015/8020 150,000 7,000 12,000 1,800 16,000
2/8/90 15.60 59.71 0 8015/8020 41,000 2,500 6,900 1,100 11,000
5/10/90 - - - — -
B/9/90 16.31 59.09 0 B015/8020 50,000 1,100 3,900 640 7,200
11/13/90 17.09 58.31 0 - — — -
4/5/91 14.36 61.04 0 - — ---
6/19/91 - - — -
E 11/18/92 12.20 57.87 0 8015/8020 280 2.7 2.4 3 12
70.07 3/19/93 9,97 60.10 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
6/10/93 10.98 59.09 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5




Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway,
(Oakland, California {continued)

Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPHIG) B T E X
TOC (ft) Date (ft}) (msl) Thickness* Method < ppb-
{ft)
E 9/8/93 11.80 58.29 0.03 - --- --- - -— —
(cont) 12/21/93 11.256 58.82 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/9/94 10.67 59.40 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 0.7
9/21/94 12.29 57.78 0 8015/8020 <50 2.5 <0.5 1.0 <0.5
F 5/9/89 18.70 53.31 [0} 8015/8020 <500 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 1
8/9/89 19.03 52.98 [0} --- -—- - - — —
72,01 11/9/89 19.02 52.99 0 -—- - --- - - e
2/8/90 18.70 53.31 0 8015/8020 <50 0.4 <0.3 0.3 <0.6
5/10/90 18,98 53.08 o - - --- - - -
8/9/90 18.85 53.06 [0} -—- -— --- -— -— -—-
11/13/90 19.10 52.91 4] --- -—- - — — —
3/27/91 --- -— -— B8015/8020 64 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
6/19/91 18.95 53.06 0 --- - - - - —
8/21/91 >19.94 <52.07 0
11/8/91 >19.94 <52.07 0 --- --- - -— _— -—-
2/13/92 18.60 53.41 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
5/1/92 Dry —
71.72 11/18/92 14.85 56.87 0 8015/8020 <50 «<(3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
3/19/93 14.25 57.47 0 8015,/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.,5
6/10/93 13.92 57.80 &} 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
9/8/93 14.80 56.95 0.04 -—- -—- - -—- j— -—-
12/21/93 13.31 58.41 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/9/94 12.99 58.73 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/21/94 16.30 55.42 [4] 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EA-1 5/9/89 14.56 59.38 0 8015/8020 <500 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <(1.5
8/9/89 16.09 57.85 0 8015/8020 <500 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5
73.94 11/9/89 15.84 58.10 4] 8015/8020 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5
2/8/920 15.05 b8.89 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6
5/10/90 15.65 h8.29 0 8015/8020 <50 1 0.3 <0.3 <0.6
8/9/920 15.67 58.27 0 801578020 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6
11/13/90 16.32 57.62 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4
3/27/91 - —— -— 8015/8020 <50 0.7 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/5/91 14.03 59.91 O - - - -—- - ---
6/19/91 15.56 58.38 o} 8015/8020 <b0 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B8/21/91 15.99 57.95 o} B8015/8020 <B0 <0.4 <0,3 <0.3 <0.4
11/08/91 16.13 57.81 Q 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway,

Oakland, California (continued)

Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) B T E X
TOC (ft) Date (fi} (msl) Thickness* Method <- ppb-- ——
(ft}
EA-1 2/13/922 15.10 58.84 0 8015/8020 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
[cont) 5/1/92 18.80 55.14 0 8015/8020 <bH0 2.7 <0.5 <0.b <0.5
71.85 11/18/92 15.97 55.88 0 8015/8020 <10 <(.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
3/19/93 13.66 58.19 0 8015/8020 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
6/10/93 14.71 57.14 0 8015/8020 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
9/8/93 15.58 56.33 0.08 - - -—- -— -— —
12/21/93 15.02 56.83 0 801578020 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/9/94 14.38 57.47 0 801578020 <50 <(}.B 1.0 <0.5 <0.b
9/21/94 16.12 55.73 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EA-2 5/9/89 15.95 59.29 0 8015/8020 760 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5
8/9/89 17.45 57.79 0 801578020 <b00 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
75,24 11/9/89 17.41 57.83 4] 8015/8020 <500 <(.5 1 <0.5 <0.b
2/8/90 16.57 58.67 0 8015/8020 190 <(.3 <0.3 <0.3 <(.6
5/10/90 17.12 58.12 0 8015/8020 <50 <(0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6
8/8/90 17.20 58.04 0 8015/8020 120 <(0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6
11/13/920 17.88 57.36 Q 801578020 160 <04 1 <0.3 <0.4
3/27/91 --- --- --- 8015/8020 110 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/5/91 15.54 59,70 O - -— --- - -— ---
6/19/91 17.07 58.17 O 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/21/91 17.46 57.78 0 801578020 70 0.8 1.4 <0.3 <0.4
11/8/91 17.58 57.66 [} 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5
2/13/92 16.69 b5.B5 0 B8015/8020 <B0 <(}.b <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/1/92 16.16 59.08 0 8015/8020 340 <0.5 2.6 0.7 <0.5
76.24 11/18/92 17.61 58.63 0 8015/8020 450 <(0.5, 3.3 <0.5 0.8
3/19/93 15.00 61,24 0 8015/8020 450 <0.5 2.3 0.6 <1,5
6/10/903 16.08 60.16 0 8015/8020 250 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <1.5
9/8/93 17.07 59.17 0 801578020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
12/21/93 16.60 59.64 0 B(15/8020 170 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <0.5
3/9/94 15.83 60.41 0 8015/8020 200 1.8 1.4 <0.5 <0.5
9/21/94 17.60 58.64 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6
Trip Blank 5/9/89 -— --- --- 8015/8020 <800 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
TBLB 8/9/89 -— - -— 8015/8020 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/9/88 --- --- - 8015/8020 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/8/90 801578020 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6
5/10/90 - -—- -— 8015/8020 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6
8/9/90 - --- . 801578020 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6




Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway,

QOakland, California {continued)

Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPHIG) B T E X
TOC (ft) Date (ft) (msl) Thickness* Method <- -—-pph---- -—>
‘ (f1)
TBLB 11/13/90 - --- -—- 8015/8020 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4
{cont) 3/27/91 --- -— -— 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/19/91 -— - .- B015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/21/91 -— — - 8015/8020 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4
11/8/91 - - - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 «<0.5 <(.5 <0.5
2/13/92 --- - -—- 8015/8020 <B0 <(.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/1/92 —-—- - --- 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
11/18/92 -— -—- - BO15/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5
3/19/93 - - - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5
6/10/93 v - --- 8015/8020 <BH0 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
9/8/93 --- -—- -—- 8015/8020 <B0 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
12/21/93 -—- - -—- 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5
3/9/94 -—- - --- 801578020 <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
9/21/94 ——— - — 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EXPLANATION: NOTES:

DTW = Depth to water

TOC = Top of casing elevation
GWE = Ground water elevation
msl = Mean sea level

TPPH(G} = Total Purgeabtle Petrolenum Hydrocarhons as Gasoline
B = Benzene

T = Teluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

ppb = Parts per billion

--- = Not analyzed/not applicable

ANALYTIC METHODS

8015 = EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPPH(G)
8020 = EPA Method 8020 for BTEX

Analytic results and ground water data prior to September 21, 1994
compiled from the Quarterly Monitoring Report prepared for Chevron by

Groundwater Technology, Inc., July 15, 1994.

Analytic methods prior to Sept
8015/8020.

ember 21, 1994 are assumed to be

* Product thickness measurements on and after September 21, 1994

were measured using an MMC flexi-dip interface probe.

! Well abandened. Exact date unknown.

Well inaccessible on this date.
GWE corrected for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using:
GWE = [[TOC-DTW)+(0.8)(Product Thickness)].
specific gravity,

Approximate thickness; equipment not functioning properly.
5 Well not located this event.

(.8 is the assumed

38404T WLG
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SES STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
GROUND WATER SAMPLING

The following describes sampling procedures used by SES field personnel to collect and handle
ground water Samples. Before samples are collected, careful consideration is given to the type of analysis
to be performed so that precautions are taken to prevent loss of volatile components or contamination
of the sample, and to preserve the sample for subsequent analysis. Wells will be sampled no less than
24 hours after well development. Collection methods specific to ground water sampling are presented
below.

Prior to sampling, each well is checked for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using an
MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness (measured to the nearest 0.01 foot) is noted on the
sampling form. Water level measurements are also made using either a water level meter or the interface
probe. The water level measurements are also noted on the sampling form. '

Prior to sampling, each well is purged of a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using a steam-cleaned PVC bailer, or a pre-cleaned pump. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity
are measured at least three times during purging. Purging is continued until these parameters have
stabilized (i.e., changes in ternperature, pH or conductivity do not exceed £0.5°F, 0.1 or 5%, respectively).

The purge water is taken to Chevron's Richmond Refinery for disposal.

Ground water samples are collected from the wells with Chevron designated disposable bailers.
The water samples are decanted into the appropriate container for the analysis to be performed. Pre-
preserved sample containers may be used or the analytic laboratory may add preservative to the sample
upon arrival. Duplicate samples are collected from each well as a back-up sample and/or to provide
quality control. The samples are labeled to include the project number, sample ID, date, preservative,
and the field person’'s initials. The samples are placed in polyethylene bags and in an ice chest
(maintained at 4°C) for transport under chain of custody to the laboratory.

The chain of custody form includes the project number, analysis requested, sample 1D, date
analysis and the SES field person's name. The form is signed and dated (with the transfer time) by each
person who yields or receives the samples beginning with the fleld personnel and ending with the
laboratory personnel

A trip blank accompanies each sampling set, or 5% trip blanks are included for sets of greater

than 20 samples. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the ground water
samples.

GWS-CHE3.S0P



WATER SAMPLING DATA

Job Name ___/FFY~ 07  Job Number Pzl (Zese o’
Well Number _ ‘“'/ Date & y/ /y 74

Sample Point Location/Descnonn ,f/ib' eenes” %/ﬁé {J«I"
Depth to Water [static) g L/ Well Dcpth (sounded} F2 _9

parss
- T —— .
Well Diameter
Well Depth {spec.}

Sampler

F. las fConversior
Initial height of water in casing _Z-S Volume M_ gallons ri":}:na:af;i:j:;‘i"?___t‘ms
Volume to be purged 2’ ég gal]on,s é/_. \ho]= !:; Z:Iwiti::;ol Inft
Purged With ud /mn,;b Sampled With 39; 5/» Lees Tesg/e S
casing = 0. gal/ft
Pumped or Bailed Dry? ___ cs /No Time Alter gallons v:~ casing = 0.367 gal/ft
-V casing = 0.6 ft
Water level at sampling Percent Recovery Vu_c:js s:%g %’8&2?;{/&
‘ V¢ casing = 1.47 gal/ft
. V)" casing = 2.61 gal/ft
CHEMICAL DATA :
Purge Time Purge Volume | Cumulative Specific Conductance
Start Stop (gal) - (gald pH Temp (C | Measurement | x umhos/cm
/3.30| /3. 40| 22 /2 72 | 64 | 630
12,8501 /2 2 2/ 65 | 220
\LY.00| ;2 LA f0 | €5 | £10
SAMPLES COLLECTED Time /?, 20 : Total volumne purged (gal )
Water color C&M Odor Mzet
Description of sediments or material in sample: et
Additional Comments: ”
Sample # of Container | Filtered Preservative Refrig. Lab Analysis
ID Cont. Type (size. u} (type) {Y/N) {Init} Requested
-/ | 3 / e il P v/ SPA i/j’/?,r’
/ +

Conta]ner'iypc Codes 1= 40" ml clear VOA/Telon sepla; 2 =

" 3 = Clear glass/tcﬂon lincd cap[spccd’ysuc)
Other : :

5

e e S P P gy e e A e s

:G=0ther

Brown Llass/(cﬂon lined cap [specily suc]
4= I’oh,clhylcnc/po!ycmylcnc cap (specify slze):




WATER SAMPLING DATA

JobName /" FFPY -0 Y Job Number _Latt (Zese” sampler __ £+ &
Well Number B2~ V/ Date _ &2 7/ /}" 7 Well Diameter_____«_?-_;_

Sample Point Locat:on/Descnptwn /V/f oty /%/f%é é/ Well Depth (spec))
Depth to Water {static) /7 /V Well Depth (sounded) 77 ' F0

F las/C i
Initial height of water in casmg Erfg\ Volume M_ gallons r(lrﬁ?fna,i@iﬁ?iﬁr?{““
'\Ifo]_umc to be purged Z a 5“ gal]ons h= }-1[ of water col. in ft

vol. in eyl. = xr’h

Purged With 2 /Mﬁ / Sampled With ,,.9/;% fer ™ 7.48 gal/ Y
_¥No

V,” casing = .163 gal/ft
Pumped or Bailed Dry? Time Aftcr gallons V," casing = &.ﬂgﬁ'/ﬂ

-V ing = 0.653
Water level at Sampling Percent Reco\rery V:s'cf_-sasﬁfg - 0_8268213‘;5[&

V¢ casing = 1.47 gal/ft
V" casing = 2.61 gal/Tt

CHEMICAL DATA

Purge Time Purge Volume | Cumulative Specific Conductance
Start Stop - (gal) (gal) pH Temp (C) | Measurement | x umhes/cm
12 0012051 1 (V22 | £ §£/0
/2./0] | Z ZE | &Y ced
SAMPLES COLLECTED Time _Z£: 28 Total volume purged (gal)
Water color (CPpees” Odor Aot f .
Description of sediments or material in sample: /&W,’

Additional C~c>_mmcnts:

Sample # of Container | Filtered Preservative Refrig. Lab Analysis
ID Cont. Type (size, u) {type) {Y/N) (Init) Requested
£-4 | 3 / — AL /\/ SPA ﬁ W = e

Contajncr'l"ypc Codg_; 1= 40 ml clear VOA/Teflon septa; 2 = Brown glass/teflon lined cap (specily slze)h
. © .0 3 =Clear glass/lcﬂonlincd cap(spccva size] 4-l’ol_\,clhylcnc/polycth)lcnc cap (specify stze):
5 OLhcr S :G=0ther § =

vy W P ot ol L o 4fer = m




WATER SAMPLING DATA

o | P
Job Name /'a’o"V- oY Job Number Al (ese” Samp]er__{_‘__@______
Well Number ' z Date o & /2//}7 V Well Diameter - ;('_/
Sample Point Location/Description &2 et 2rihéer M@é Well Depth (spec.)

Depth to Water [static) jé’t é fi Well Depth (sounded) 2 ¥ * 3 S tf y

F las /Conversios
Initial height of water in casmg 2/ ’5 Volume si Y "/ gallons ‘ rfﬁ?;f;g;g}:?{"’"‘

h=htof N
Volume to be purged ! fz gallons ZZ/_, o i; Zy]\.vitix;:;ol inft
Purged With f% /Wx%b Sampled With 99/ 5‘,/ /fa—‘/ ;1.43 gal/ (e 1

'a” casing = 0.163 gal/ft
Pumped or Bailed Dry? ____ Yes _{/No Time After gallons u:- casing = 0.367 gal/ft

- VS ing = 0.653

Water level at sarnpling Percent Recovery V4.s'cascasi§g = 0.82882-2;';}:

V¢ casing = 1.47 gal/ft

V" casing = 2.61 gal/[t

CHEMICAL DATA

Purge Time Purge Volume | Cumulative : Specific Conductance
Start Stop (gal) lgal) pH Temp-lfC} Measurement | x umhos/cm
1030 | f0.32| 3 3 7.7 |68 /290
/0.3 | 3 é 74 &9 | /%
l0.3P] 9 ro 7.6 | €5 7

SAMPLES COLLECTED Time 0- &r Total volume purged (gal.) /0

Water color wﬁﬁf" Qdor //&"A&
Description of sediments or materizal in sample: /{/‘z‘%
Additional Comments: — -
Sample # of Container | Filtered Preservative | Refrig. Lab Analysis
iD Conf. Type (size, v) {type) (/) (Init) Requested
£ G — il e /\/ SPA 5/: BIER

S

Contalner'[ypc Codcs ‘1 40 rnl clear VOA/Teflon septa; 2 = Brown ;,Iass/tcﬂon lined cap {specify size);
S ' i 3= "Clear glass/tcﬂon iincd Cap[*;pr.‘(:lf\' size); 4 -l’ol\clhylcnc/polycl.hy!cnc cap {specily slze);

~_:'-':;7 _w Gl ",5 OLhCI‘ : : :G= Olhcl‘

To
. - e e Fmoeed



WATER SAMPLING DATA

.
Job Number Lkl (cese”

Sampler A (a/

Job Name _/'5759?" 4 f

Well Number )G Date

— L e
Well Diameter R,

Sample Point Location/Description Loctl Fhier ‘RIE

ayéf//ﬁ;./f‘a

Well Depth (spec.)

3 -
Depth to Water (static) lé ' 3 t? Well Depth {sounded) 5_3_3_"__/2
F las /Cor
Initial height of water in casing @Z Volume _ME_ gallons rir::llarsa};igz‘;;?:ms
. h =htef water col. in It
Volume to be purged ganc:n’s é/" vol. in gyl = =’k
Purged With Z % / Wﬁ Sampled With 2/ 5 7 Lz s 7.48 gal/fe°
‘/ 77 _ V," casing = 0.163 gal/ft
Purnped or Bailed Dry? ___ Yes V' No Tine After gallons V," casing = 0.367 gal/ft
R - V" casing = 0.653 gal/ft
Water level at sampling Percent Recovery Vs casing = 0.826 gal/ft
V¢~ casing = 1.47 gal/ft
V" casing = 2.61 gal/ft
CHEMICAL DATA .
Purge Time Purge Volume | Cumulative Specific Conductance
Start Stop (gal.) (gal.) pH Temp C) M'\easurement | x umhos/cm
(0.0 (0,12 2 2 22 | 65 /3y
0. LY 2 Y F3 lég (3 Y
re./4 z ¢ Sy g6 /3 Y

SANMPLES COLLECTED Time / 0; 25/

Cloedy

Water color Odor

Total velurne purged (gal))

A ettl ~

6

Description of sediments o’r’material in sample:

s Z/a//f Ereces.

Additional Comments: Dacf"’//ﬂfé’/?' /{'
Sample # of Container | Filtered Preservative Relrig. Lab Analysis
ID Cont. Type (size, u) {type) {Y/N] {Init} Requested
F | = / ~— AL )/ SPA o; Wyr='d

Conta.[ner '{ypc Codes 1 40 m.l clear VOA/Tcﬂon septa: 2
, - 3 = Clear glass/leﬂon lincd cap [spcclfy size); 4 =P
5 OLhcr - 16=

R e T L Ll Al STRPRPRRN el e

Brown

glass/tcﬂon lined cap {specil’y slzc]
oly clhylcnc/polycﬂ‘lylcnc cap (spccify slz.c]
Other - =~




WATER SAMPLING DATA
Job Name S ZFY - 0 y Job Number 2l s &’ Sampler < C

Well Number - f/ "/ Date &2 ¢ A?//_,P’ 5/ Well Diam
Sample Point Location/Dcscnptxon Afc.zf»[ /M M %/E Well Depth (spec.)
Depth to Water [static) g' Z 55 Wcll Depth (sounded) /6 /£

F las/C
Initial height of water in casing //..3 3 Volume Zia____ gallons rin\?;la:disgﬁr?:ons
. h = htef watercol. in ft
Volume to be purged _J_._Z__ gallons Zf’/" vol. in eyl = rrth
Purged With _ 244 /e:&ﬁ},ﬂb Sampled With QQJ 5/ L 7.48 gal /¢
- Vy" casing = 0.163 gal/ft
Pumped or Balled Dry? ____Yes _ No Time Aﬂer gallons v:' casing = 0.367 gal/ft
- V" casing = 0.653 gal/ft
Water level at sampling , Percent Recovery _ v:; casing = 0_.82_6%7“ T

Vg~ casing = 1.47 gal/ft
V" casing = 2.61 ga)/ft

CHEMICAL DATA

Purge Time Purge Volume | Cumulative Specific Conductance
Start Stop (gal) (gal} pH Temp °C) [ Measurement | x umhos/em
40 | .45 2 7 lye | 69 /328
q9.50 7 /Y 7.9 | 65 /137
3.8 7 21 w.d 165 | /36
SAMPLES COLLECTED Time /0 tQ 0 - Total volume purged (gal) -Z/
Walter color C(flgﬁffd//w{o/?“f Qder A/Mé
Description of sediments or matcnal in sample; /;’M.{ff
Additional Comments: r—
Sample # of | Container | Filtered Preservative Relrig. Lab - Analysis
ID Cont. Type (size. v} {type) /Ny (Init) Requested
A1l 3 | 4 — Ao | /\/ | SApA @/: BN

%—Contajner'lypc Code‘s 1 40 mi clear VOA/Teflon septa; 2 = BroWn glass/teflon lined cap (specify size);
. -;"; 3= “Clear glass/lcﬂonllncdcap[=;pcc1fy51/(:) 4= Pohclhylcnc/polycthylcnc cap (specifly size):

Gl s .52 - Other :6=0Other
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WATER SAMPLING DATA
Job Name /-ZFY =0 7 Job Number Ll (s & Sampler A .

Well Number _ ‘ é% Z« Date ﬂ‘,”’/ /fy Wwell D:ar;m
Sample Point Location/Descnptmn A2 oy tfl'éﬂé"&tﬁd//jl( Well Depth (spec.)

Depth to Water (static) 77 6- Well Depth {sounded) 293

Fermulas /Conversi
Initial height of water in casing /_2_;’0 Volume _ML gallons r = well radlus in ftons
h = ht of way L. in fi
Volumne to be purgcd g’ ; ﬂ gallons é/-' vol. in eyl. = ;:’Tﬁo n
Purged With Ll feton o Sarnpled With ng :f’ Lees Tl 163 gal/t
174 - casing = Q. =t 4
Pumped or Bailed Dry? ___ Yes ___No Time After gallons v:- casing = 0.367 gal/ft
. - V" casing = 0.653 gal/[}
Water level at sampling Percent Recovery ___ V,s" casing = 0.878 gal/ft

V¢ casing = 1.47 gal/it
V,” casing = 2.61 gal/ft

CHEMICAL DATA

Purge Time Purge Volume [ Cumulative Specific Conductance
Start Stop (gal) (gal) pH Temp CC) | Measurement | x umhos/em
AT RVINL: 7 7 | P2 149 | €42
(LIS 7 A $.2 (¢S 1760
/1,25 g 23 £l 1658 660

SANMPLES COLLECTED Tim /' 39 : Total volume purged {gzal.) 2\5
Water color Céf oA Odor /&W
Description of sediments or material in sample; WML'\

Additional Comments ——
Sample #of Container | Filtered Preservative Refrig. Lab Analysis
Cont. Type (size. u) (type) (Y/N) (Init) Requested
A2 3 | — AL /| spF 2 W =g

Contalner‘[}rpc Codes 1 = 40 m] clear VOA/Teflon sepla; 2 = Brown glass/teflon lined cap [spcclry slze);
: _ " 3 = Clear gIass/tcﬂonandcap{spccu’ysuc) 4= l’ol)cthylcnc/polycmylcnccap[spcclfysuc]:

5 Ol.hcr ;G =01tler

g e . S



30768

- San Ramon, CA 94583
FAX (415)842-9591

Consultant Nome

L0 Box C54E, ma7epez, CA THIL3

Addrosn

Lot Hors=Z

Loborgtory Ralsase Humber

!
[ Yes
Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: U No Chain—of—Custody— Record
Chevron Focliity Humber \g‘/ﬂjé Chevron Conloct {Home) /‘”M /”!%—
Faotlty adirons 20/ Brpzelecoy/ Depctitle g (Proney_ L5~ FL/T Y
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Consulont ProJsct Number /- ,_5’/6/'57"71 Laboratory Name ,’f//
P.0. BOX 5004 Soori? Lvfropmental Services Y A Y950 vie
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)

. LT Ay e

zﬁf%f’//f’ ¢

3
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{Phene) 5/&—_}"70"/250 {Fox Number)-‘(?ﬂ 270 = 7957 Signoture r/l (m‘f/ﬂ{"
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- ¢ 8 .
y | E| 8| 33 ; Fldls |2 Do Not Bill
SRR N R PLT sy R E R e .
| S]] Eolow Bl [E 2L |5 |5 | 4E T8-LB Sampl
A N e RPN A bR
3 5zt £ £ g ° g | eg |58 |38
|§ 3 z gt:)k »§; é & E ES ?—'U 5 g | &Y | &7 Bu §3§ Remarks
78 /8 L | v | b Hesd | V|V Lol g ZE
824/ 5 | 4
7 |
£ i
2 A0 \
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: Vi
Fi
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...... 30 /
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{
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?} Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A k A mamber of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortiuvm
Sierra Environmental Project 1-384-04
Attn: ED MORALES Reported 10/03/9%4
TOTAL FETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
30768- 1 TB-LB 09/21/94 09/27/94 Water
30768- 2 B-1 09/21/94 09/27/94 Water
30768~ 3 B-4 09/21/94 09/27/94 Water
30768- 4 E 09/21/94 0e/27/94 Water
30768~ 5 EA-01 09/21/94 09/27/94 Water
30768- 6 EA-02 09/21/94 09/27/94 Water
30768- 7 r 09/21/94 09/27/94 Water
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 30768- 1 30768- 2 30768- 3 30768- 4 30768- 5
Gasoline: ND<50 390 32000 ND<50 ND<50
Benzene: ND«0.5 130 14000 2.5 ND«<O.5
Toluene: ND<0.5 2.7 110 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Ethyl Benzene: ND<0.5 2.4 660 1.0 ND<0Q.5
Total Xylenes: ND<0.5 7.7 190 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5
Concentration: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Laboratory Number: 30768- 6 30768- 7
Gasoline: ND<50 ND«50
Benzene: ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Toluene: ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Ethyl Benzene: ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Total Xylenes: ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Concentration: ug/L ug/L
Page 1 of 2
Certified Laboratories

309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Seattle, Washington 98108
[206) 763-2992 / fax (206} 763-8429

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114
Martinez, California 24553
{510} 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

1555 Burke St., Unit |
- San Francisco, California 94124
(415) 647-2081 /fax (415) 821-7123




) S uperior Precisionn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2 >
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 30768

NA = ANATYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED AROVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Water: 5000ug/L

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: 50ug/L

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water: 0.5ug/L

ANALYTE MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
Gasoline: 107/102 5% 56-117
Benzene: 88/90 2% 59-149
Toluene: 99/101 2% 59-149
Ethyl Benzene: 98/100 2% 59-149
Total Xylenes: 102/104 2% 59-149

v, -~ i /«/

Senior Chemist

Certified Laboratories

825 Armold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S, Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 - San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526 [415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 (206) 763-2992 / fax (206] 763-8429




